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Table 1. Structural description of the 128-atom SQS structure for modeling the

Z15(AlysA5)C MAX phase. Lattice vectors of the SQS are a;=(2 V3 a, -2a, 0), a,=(0, 4a, 0),
and a3=(0, 0, ¢), where a and ¢ are the hcp lattice parameters of the perfect MAX phase.
Atomic positions are given in fractional coordinates for the ideal, unrelaxed structure.

Zr atoms Al atoms A atoms C atoms
0.333333 0.166667 0.086460 0.083333 0.166667 0.750000 0.333333 0.166667 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.666667 0.086460 0.583333 0.166667 0.750000 0.833333 0.166667 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.916667 0.086460 0.083333 0.416667 0.750000 0.333333 0.666667 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.086460 0.333333 0.416667 0.750000 0.583333 0.666667 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.913540 0.583333 0.416667 0.750000 0.083333 0.916667 0.750000 1.000000 0.250000 1.000000
0.166667 0.333333 0.913540 0.833333 0.416667 0.750000 0.583333 0.916667 0.750000 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000
0.666667 0.583333 0.913540 0.083333 0.666667 0.750000 0.916667 0.833333 0.250000 0.500000 0.250000 1.000000
0.833333 0.166667 0.413540 0.833333 0.666667 0.750000 0.416667 0.833333 0.250000 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000
0.083333 0.916667 0.413540 0.333333 0.916667 0.750000 0.666667 0.833333 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.413540 0.833333 0.916667 0.750000 0.916667 0.083333 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000
0.416667 0.833333 0.586460 0.166667 0.833333 0.250000 0.666667 0.083333 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000 1.000000
0.666667 0.833333 0.586460 0.166667 0.083333 0.250000 0.166667 0.333333 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000
0.916667 0.083333 0.586460 0.416667 0.083333 0.250000 0.416667 0.333333 0.250000 1.000000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.586460 0.916667 0.333333 0.250000 0.916667 0.583333 0.250000 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000
0.666667 0.083333 0.586460 0.666667 0.333333 0.250000 0.416667 0.583333 0.250000 0.500000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.583333 0.586460 0.166667 0.583333 0.250000 0.666667 0.583333 0.250000 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000
0.083333 0.166667 0.086460 1.000000 1.000000 0.500000
0.583333 0.416667 0.086460 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000
0.083333 0.916667 0.086460 0.500000 1.000000 0.500000
0.916667 0.833333 0.913540 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000
0.333333 0.166667 0.413540 1.000000 0.250000 0.500000
0.333333 0.416667 0.413540 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000
0.583333 0.666667 0.413540 0.500000 0.250000 0.500000
0.333333 0.416667 0.086460 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000
0.833333 0.416667 0.086460 1.000000 0.500000 0.500000
0.083333 0.666667 0.086460 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000
0.166667 0.833333 0.913540 0.500000 0.500000 0.500000
0.666667 0.333333 0.913540 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000
0.083333 0.416667 0.413540 1.000000 0.750000 0.500000
0.583333 0.916667 0.413540 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000
0.833333 0.416667 0.413540 0.500000 0.750000 0.500000
0.333333 0.666667 0.413540 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000
0.833333 0.166667 0.086460
0.083333 0.416667 0.086460
0.333333 0.666667 0.086460
0.333333 0.916667 0.086460
0.916667 0.083333 0.913540
0.166667 0.083333 0.913540
0.666667 0.083333 0.913540
0.416667 0.333333 0.913540
0.916667 0.583333 0.913540
0.166667 0.583333 0.913540
0.583333 0.166667 0.413540
0.583333 0.416667 0.413540
0.833333 0.666667 0.413540
0.916667 0.833333 0.586460
0.166667 0.833333 0.586460
0.166667 0.083333 0.586460
0.416667 0.333333 0.586460
0.166667 0.583333 0.586460
0.666667 0.583333 0.586460
0.666667 0.833333 0.913540
0.083333 0.166667 0.413540
0.083333 0.666667 0.413540
0.916667 0.333333 0.586460
0.166667 0.333333 0.586460
0.916667 0.583333 0.586460
0.583333 0.166667 0.086460
0.833333 0.666667 0.086460
0.416667 0.833333 0.913540
0.416667 0.583333 0.913540
0.333333 0.916667 0.413540




0.666667 0.333333 0.586460
0.916667 0.333333 0.913540




Table 2. Structural description of the 128-atom SQS structure for modeling the

Z15(Aly75A025)C MAX phase. Lattice vectors of the SQS are a1=(2x/§ a, -2a, 0), a,=(0, 4a,
0), and a;=(0, 0, c), where a and c are the hcp lattice parameters of the perfect MAX phase.
Atomic positions are given in fractional coordinates for the ideal, unrelaxed structure.

Zr atoms Al atoms A atoms C atoms
0.333333 0.166667 0.086460 0.083333 0.166667 0.750000 0.583333 0.666667 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.666667 0.086460 0.333333 0.166667 0.750000 0.333333 0.916667 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.916667 0.086460 0.583333 0.166667 0.750000 0.916667 0.833333 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.086460 0.833333 0.166667 0.750000 0.416667 0.833333 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.913540 0.083333 0.416667 0.750000 0.666667 0.833333 0.250000 1.000000 0.250000 1.000000
0.166667 0.333333 0.913540 0.333333 0.416667 0.750000 0.416667 0.333333 0.250000 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000
0.666667 0.583333 0.913540 0.583333 0.416667 0.750000 0.916667 0.583333 0.250000 0.500000 0.250000 1.000000
0.833333 0.166667 0.413540 0.833333 0.416667 0.750000 0.416667 0.583333 0.250000 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000
0.083333 0.916667 0.413540 0.083333 0.666667 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.413540 0.333333 0.666667 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000
0.416667 0.833333 0.586460 0.833333 0.666667 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000 1.000000
0.666667 0.833333 0.586460 0.083333 0.916667 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000
0.916667 0.083333 0.586460 0.583333 0.916667 0.750000 1.000000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.586460 0.833333 0.916667 0.750000 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000
0.666667 0.083333 0.586460 0.166667 0.833333 0.250000 0.500000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.583333 0.586460 0.916667 0.083333 0.250000 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000
0.083333 0.166667 0.086460 0.166667 0.083333 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000 0.500000
0.583333 0.416667 0.086460 0.416667 0.083333 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000
0.083333 0.916667 0.086460 0.666667 0.083333 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000 0.500000
0.916667 0.833333 0.913540 0.916667 0.333333 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000
0.333333 0.166667 0.413540 0.166667 0.333333 0.250000 1.000000 0.250000 0.500000
0.333333 0.416667 0.413540 0.666667 0.333333 0.250000 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000
0.583333 0.666667 0.413540 0.166667 0.583333 0.250000 0.500000 0.250000 0.500000
0.333333 0.416667 0.086460 0.666667 0.583333 0.250000 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000
0.833333 0.416667 0.086460 1.000000 0.500000 0.500000
0.083333 0.666667 0.086460 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000
0.166667 0.833333 0.913540 0.500000 0.500000 0.500000
0.666667 0.333333 0.913540 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000
0.083333 0.416667 0.413540 1.000000 0.750000 0.500000
0.583333 0.916667 0.413540 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000
0.833333 0.416667 0.413540 0.500000 0.750000 0.500000
0.333333 0.666667 0.413540 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000
0.833333 0.166667 0.086460
0.083333 0.416667 0.086460
0.333333 0.666667 0.086460
0.333333 0.916667 0.086460
0.916667 0.083333 0.913540
0.166667 0.083333 0.913540
0.666667 0.083333 0.913540
0.416667 0.333333 0.913540
0.916667 0.583333 0.913540
0.166667 0.583333 0.913540
0.583333 0.166667 0.413540
0.583333 0.416667 0.413540
0.833333 0.666667 0.413540
0.916667 0.833333 0.586460
0.166667 0.833333 0.586460
0.166667 0.083333 0.586460
0.416667 0.333333 0.586460
0.166667 0.583333 0.586460
0.666667 0.583333 0.586460
0.666667 0.833333 0.913540
0.083333 0.166667 0.413540
0.083333 0.666667 0.413540
0.916667 0.333333 0.586460
0.166667 0.333333 0.586460
0.916667 0.583333 0.586460
0.583333 0.166667 0.086460
0.833333 0.666667 0.086460
0.416667 0.833333 0.913540
0.416667 0.583333 0.913540
0.333333 0.916667 0.413540
0.666667 0.333333 0.586460
0.916667 0.333333 0.913540




Table 3. Structural description of the 128-atom SQS structure for modeling the

(ZrysMy5),AlC MAX phase. Lattice vectors of the SQS are a;=(2 \/§ a, -2a, 0), a,=(0, 4a, 0),
and a;=(0, 0, c¢), where a and c are the hcp lattice parameters of the perfect MAX phase.
Atomic positions are given in fractional coordinates for the ideal, unrelaxed structure.

Zr atoms M atoms Al atoms C atoms
0.333333 0.166667 0.086460 0.833333 0.166667 0.086460 0.083333 0.166667 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.666667 0.086460 0.083333 0.416667 0.086460 0.333333 0.166667 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.916667 0.086460 0.333333 0.666667 0.086460 0.583333 0.166667 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.086460 0.333333 0.916667 0.086460 0.833333 0.166667 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.913540 0.916667 0.083333 0.913540 0.083333 0.416667 0.750000 1.000000 0.250000 1.000000
0.166667 0.333333 0.913540 0.166667 0.083333 0.913540 0.333333 0.416667 0.750000 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000
0.666667 0.583333 0.913540 0.666667 0.083333 0.913540 0.583333 0.416667 0.750000 0.500000 0.250000 1.000000
0.833333 0.166667 0.413540 0.416667 0.333333 0.913540 0.833333 0.416667 0.750000 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000
0.083333 0.916667 0.413540 0.916667 0.583333 0.913540 0.083333 0.666667 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.413540 0.166667 0.583333 0.913540 0.333333 0.666667 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000
0.416667 0.833333 0.586460 0.583333 0.166667 0.413540 0.583333 0.666667 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000 1.000000
0.666667 0.833333 0.586460 0.583333 0.416667 0.413540 0.833333 0.666667 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000
0.916667 0.083333 0.586460 0.833333 0.666667 0.413540 0.083333 0.916667 0.750000 1.000000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.586460 0.916667 0.833333 0.586460 0.333333 0.916667 0.750000 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000
0.666667 0.083333 0.586460 0.166667 0.833333 0.586460 0.583333 0.916667 0.750000 0.500000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.583333 0.586460 0.166667 0.083333 0.586460 0.833333 0.916667 0.750000 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000
0.083333 0.166667 0.086460 0.416667 0.333333 0.586460 0.916667 0.833333 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000 0.500000
0.583333 0.416667 0.086460 0.166667 0.583333 0.586460 0.166667 0.833333 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000
0.083333 0.916667 0.086460 0.666667 0.583333 0.586460 0.416667 0.833333 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000 0.500000
0.916667 0.833333 0.913540 0.666667 0.833333 0.913540 0.666667 0.833333 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000
0.333333 0.166667 0.413540 0.083333 0.166667 0.413540 0.916667 0.083333 0.250000 1.000000 0.250000 0.500000
0.333333 0.416667 0.413540 0.083333 0.666667 0.413540 0.166667 0.083333 0.250000 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000
0.583333 0.666667 0.413540 0.916667 0.333333 0.586460 0.416667 0.083333 0.250000 0.500000 0.250000 0.500000
0.333333 0.416667 0.086460 0.166667 0.333333 0.586460 0.666667 0.083333 0.250000 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000
0.833333 0.416667 0.086460 0.916667 0.583333 0.586460 0.916667 0.333333 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000 0.500000
0.083333 0.666667 0.086460 0.583333 0.166667 0.086460 0.166667 0.333333 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000
0.166667 0.833333 0.913540 0.833333 0.666667 0.086460 0.416667 0.333333 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000 0.500000
0.666667 0.333333 0.913540 0.416667 0.833333 0.913540 0.666667 0.333333 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000
0.083333 0.416667 0.413540 0.416667 0.583333 0.913540 0.916667 0.583333 0.250000 1.000000 0.750000 0.500000
0.583333 0.916667 0.413540 0.333333 0.916667 0.413540 0.166667 0.583333 0.250000 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000
0.833333 0.416667 0.413540 0.666667 0.333333 0.586460 0.416667 0.583333 0.250000 0.500000 0.750000 0.500000
0.333333 0.666667 0.413540 0.916667 0.333333 0.913540 0.666667 0.583333 0.250000 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000




Table 4. Structural description of the 128-atom SQS structure for modeling the

(Zrp75M25),A1C MAX phase. Lattice vectors of the SQS are a1=(2\/§ a, -2a, 0), a,=(0, 4a,
0), and a;=(0, 0, c), where a and c are the hcp lattice parameters of the perfect MAX phase.
Atomic positions are given in fractional coordinates for the ideal, unrelaxed structure.

Zr atoms M atoms Al atoms C atoms
0.333333 0.166667 0.086460 0.583333 0.166667 0.086460 0.083333 0.166667 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000 1.000000
0.833333 0.166667 0.086460 0.333333 0.416667 0.086460 0.333333 0.166667 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000
0.083333 0.416667 0.086460 0.833333 0.416667 0.086460 0.583333 0.166667 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000 1.000000
0.333333 0.666667 0.086460 0.083333 0.666667 0.086460 0.833333 0.166667 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000 1.000000
0.583333 0.666667 0.086460 0.833333 0.666667 0.086460 0.083333 0.416667 0.750000 1.000000 0.250000 1.000000
0.333333 0.916667 0.086460 0.166667 0.833333 0.913540 0.333333 0.416667 0.750000 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000
0.583333 0.916667 0.086460 0.416667 0.833333 0.913540 0.583333 0.416667 0.750000 0.500000 0.250000 1.000000
0.833333 0.916667 0.086460 0.666667 0.333333 0.913540 0.833333 0.416667 0.750000 0.750000 0.250000 1.000000
0.916667 0.083333 0.913540 0.416667 0.583333 0.913540 0.083333 0.666667 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000 1.000000
0.166667 0.083333 0.913540 0.083333 0.416667 0.413540 0.333333 0.666667 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000
0.416667 0.083333 0.913540 0.333333 0.916667 0.413540 0.583333 0.666667 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000 1.000000
0.666667 0.083333 0.913540 0.583333 0.916667 0.413540 0.833333 0.666667 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000 1.000000
0.166667 0.333333 0.913540 0.666667 0.333333 0.586460 0.083333 0.916667 0.750000 1.000000 0.750000 1.000000
0.416667 0.333333 0.913540 0.916667 0.333333 0.913540 0.333333 0.916667 0.750000 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000
0.916667 0.583333 0.913540 0.833333 0.416667 0.413540 0.583333 0.916667 0.750000 0.500000 0.750000 1.000000
0.166667 0.583333 0.913540 0.333333 0.666667 0.413540 0.833333 0.916667 0.750000 0.750000 0.750000 1.000000
0.666667 0.583333 0.913540 0.916667 0.833333 0.250000 1.000000 1.000000 0.500000
0.583333 0.166667 0.413540 0.166667 0.833333 0.250000 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000
0.833333 0.166667 0.413540 0.416667 0.833333 0.250000 0.500000 1.000000 0.500000
0.583333 0.416667 0.413540 0.666667 0.833333 0.250000 0.750000 1.000000 0.500000
0.833333 0.666667 0.413540 0.916667 0.083333 0.250000 1.000000 0.250000 0.500000
0.083333 0.916667 0.413540 0.166667 0.083333 0.250000 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000
0.833333 0.916667 0.413540 0.416667 0.083333 0.250000 0.500000 0.250000 0.500000
0.916667 0.833333 0.586460 0.666667 0.083333 0.250000 0.750000 0.250000 0.500000
0.166667 0.833333 0.586460 0.916667 0.333333 0.250000 1.000000 0.500000 0.500000
0.416667 0.833333 0.586460 0.166667 0.333333 0.250000 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000
0.666667 0.833333 0.586460 0.416667 0.333333 0.250000 0.500000 0.500000 0.500000
0.916667 0.083333 0.586460 0.666667 0.333333 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000 0.500000
0.166667 0.083333 0.586460 0.916667 0.583333 0.250000 1.000000 0.750000 0.500000
0.416667 0.083333 0.586460 0.166667 0.583333 0.250000 0.250000 0.750000 0.500000
0.666667 0.083333 0.586460 0.416667 0.583333 0.250000 0.500000 0.750000 0.500000
0.416667 0.333333 0.586460 0.666667 0.583333 0.250000 0.750000 0.750000 0.500000
0.166667 0.583333 0.586460
0.416667 0.583333 0.586460
0.666667 0.583333 0.586460
0.083333 0.166667 0.086460
0.583333 0.416667 0.086460
0.083333 0.916667 0.086460
0.916667 0.833333 0.913540
0.666667 0.833333 0.913540
0.083333 0.166667 0.413540
0.333333 0.166667 0.413540
0.333333 0.416667 0.413540
0.083333 0.666667 0.413540
0.583333 0.666667 0.413540
0.916667 0.333333 0.586460
0.166667 0.333333 0.586460
0.916667 0.583333 0.586460




